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Section 1. Dululh, city of; firemen's relief association. A
member of the firemen's relief association in the city of Duluth
who has completed a period, or periods of service on the fire
department equal to 20 years or more, shall, after he has arrived at
the age of 50 years, or more, and has retired from the payroll of the
fire department, be entitled to a basic pension of not less than
20 units and not more than 32 units per month for his natural
life in conformity to the bylaws of such association. Any and all
leaves of absence of more than 90 days, except such as are granted
to a member because of his disability due to sickness or accident,
shall be excluded in computing said period of service; and all periods
of time during which a member received a disability pension shall
be excluded in such computation. No deductions shall be made for
a leave of absence granted to a member to enable him to accept
an appointive position in said fire department. No member shall
be entitled to draw both a disability and a service pension.

Such monthly basic payments may be increased by adding to
said basic pension the sum of one additional unit for each of the
first three years of such service in excess of 20 years and one
and one half additional units for each year of such service in ex-
cess of 23 years. The bylaws of such association may provide
for these increases, or any portion thereof; provided, that in no
event shall the total pension exceed the sum of 40 units per month.

Said unit shall be %0th °f the maximum monthly salary
including longevity of a first-grade firefighter on January 1 of the
current calendar year in which the pensions provided for in this
act are paid.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by the city council of the city of Duluth, and upon compliance
with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 180—S. F. No. 694

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain land
in exchange by the conveyance of certain land to the state, such
lands lying and being in the county of Grant.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Gould-National Bat-
teries., Inc. Subdivision 1. The governor is authorized to con-
vey in the name of the state of Minnesota as grantor to Gould-
National Batteries, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the state of Delaware, all of the interests and estate
of the state of Minnesota in and to the following described land
lying and being in Grant county, to-wit:

The West One Thousand Twenty (1020.0) feet of the South-
west Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW V* SE *4) of Sec-
tion Seven (7), Township One Hundred Twenty-Nine (129)
North, Range 41 West of the Fifth (5th) P.M., according to
the government survey thereof; reserving to the state of Min-
nesota all gravel and the right to remove such gravel therefrom.

Subd. 2. In consideration of the conveyance of the land by
the state as provided in subdivision 1 Gould-National Batteries,
Inc. shall convey to the state of Minnesota the following described
land located in the county of Grant, to-wit:

A part of Government Lot Six (6) and Lot Seven (7) of Section
Seven (7), Township One Hundred Twenty-Nine (129) North,
Range Forty-One (41) West of the Fifth (5th) P.M., and
more particularly described as follows, to wit: Beginning at
the Southwest corner of said Section Seven (7), thence East
and along the South line of said Section Seven (7) a distance
of Four Hundred Twenty-Three and Twenty-five Hundredths
(423.25) feet, thence North 00°-46' East Four Hundred Nine-
ty-Four and Five Tenths (494.5) feet, thence North 8°-20'
East Four Hundred Thirty-One (431.0) feet, thence North
23°-34' East Five Hundred Eighty-Eight and Four Tenths
(588.4) feet, thence North 32°-35' East Four Hundred Fifty-
Four and Two-Tenths (454.2) feet, thence North 37°-15' East
Sixty-Four and Five-Tenths (64.5) feet, thence North 50°-38'
West Two Hundred and Five and Six-Tenths (205.6) feet,
thence North 2°-27' East Four Hundred and Five and Nine-
Tenths (405.9) feet to the shore line of Lake Pomme de
Terre, thence westerly and along said shore line thus; South
70°-37' West Three Hundred Fourteen and Two-Tenths
(314.2) feet, thence North 58°-05' West Three Hundred Sixty-
Three and Seven-Tenths (363.7) feet, thence North 32°-03'
West One Hundred Forty-four and Four-Tenths (144.4) feet
to the north line of said Government Lot Six (6), thence
South 89°-55' West and along said North line of Lot Six (6)
a distance of Two Hundred Eighteen and Five-Tenths (218.5)
feet to the Northwest corner of said Lot Six (6), thence
South 00Q-40' East along the section line Two Thousand Six
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Hundred Thirty-Nine and Forty-Five Hundredths (2,639.45)
feet to the point of beginning, according to the government
survey thereof. Containing 38.30 acres, more or less.

Subd. 3. The conveyance of the land described in subdivision
2 shall be accepted only after the attorney general has approved
the title thereof and has approved the deed of conveyance as to
form and execution.

Approved April 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 181—S. F. No. 724

An act relating to the department of conservation; prescribing
certain specifications for uniforms for game wardens and supervisors;
amending Minnesota Statutes 2961, Section 84.086, Subdivision 2.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 84.086, Subdi-
vision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Game wardens; uniforms; badges.

(a) The commissioner may provide for the issuance at state
expense of such badges and uniforms as he may deem necessary
and suitable for officers or employees of the department and its
divisions.

(b) Uniforms for game wardens and their supervisors shall
be equipped with distinctive emblems, and shall be distinctive from
the uniforms of any division or section of the department of con-
servation, the state highway patrol, or any other state department
or agency.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1,1966.

Approved April 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 182—S. F. No. 812

An act relating to inheritance estate and transfer taxes amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 291.18, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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